Changes for the year:
Service cost

Interest
Differences between expected and actual experience

Changes of assumptions
Benefit payments and net transfers

Net changes

Balance at June 30, 2022

$ 9,983,724

427,786
220,269

(3,362,419)
(2,467,157)

(140,470)

(5,321 ,991)

$ 4,661,733

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - The following presents the
total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage-point lower (1 .54%) or I-percentage-point higher
(3.54%) than the current discount rate:

1.0% Decrease
(1.54%)

Total OPEB liability $ 5,145,523

Current Discount
Rate (2.54 % )

$ 4,661,733

1.0% Increase
(3.54%)

$ 4,242,562

Sensitivity of the total OP EB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The following
presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be
if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are I -percentage-point lower ( 4.5%) or I -
percentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates:

1.0% Decrease
(4.5%)

Total OPEB liability $ 4,238, 162

Current Trend
(5.5%)

$ 4,661.733

1.0% Increase
{6.5%)

$ 5,150,816

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
toOPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $193,330. At June 30, 2022.
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

55

CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Note 11- Postemployment Health Care and Life Insurance Benefits (continued)

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 268,315 $ (3,687.074)
Changes in assumptions 1,254.539 (2,412.396)
Total $ I ,522,854 . $ (6,099.470)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years ending June 30:
2023 (454,724)
2024 (454,724)
2025 (454,724)
2026 (454,724)
2027 (454,724)

Thereafter (2,302,994)

Note 12 - Long-Term Debt Amounts Due
Beginning Ending Within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental Activities:
Bonds and Notes Payable:

Certificates oflndebtedness,
Series 201 I 455,000 455,000
Series 2015 19,565,000 1,105,000 18,460,000 l, 145,000
Series 2018 10,480,000 405,000 10,075,000 420,000
Block Grant for
Economic Development 128,677 24,996 l 03,681 25,000

Total Governmental Bonds
And Notes Payable 30,628,677 1,989,996 28,638,681 1,590,000

Other Liabilities:
Accrued Heart and

Lung Disability 158,302 10,204 148,098 18,633
Accrued Vacation, Sick

And Compensatory Time 893,930 20,741 914,671 914,671

Total Other Liabilities 1,052,232 20,741 10,204 1,062,769 933.304

Total Governmental Activities
Long-Tenn Debt 11L®MW2 $ 20,241 $ 2,00~ W.2fU,.45il $2 523.304

56

CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 302 2022

Note 12- Long-Term Debt (continued)

Business-Type Activities:
Bonds and Notes Payable:

Certificates of Indebtedness,
Sewer Bonds 2010 $716,000 $ $ 62,000 $ 654,000 $ 62,000

Other Liabilities:
Accrued Vacation, Sick

And Compensatory Time
Business-Type Activities 177,907 I 5,347

Total Business-Type Activities
Long-Tenn Debt $893,907 l 15.liZ

193,254 193,254

$ 61.000

Payments on the bonds and notes payable that pertain to the City's governmental activities are made
by the debt service funds. Funding for these payments are from an irrevocable pledge and dedication
of the net avails of the City's one percent (1%) sales and use tax approved in 1991 and the forty-nine
hundredths of one percent ( .49%) sales and use tax approved in 2014.

The accrued heart and lung disability and accrued vacation, sick and compensatory time will be
liquidated primarily by the General Fund. Payment of compensated absences is dependent upon
many factors; therefore, the timing of future payments is not readily determinable.